
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, May 7, 2019

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case #VP18-0008; Address: 5088 and 5095 Sorrento Court;
Applicants: Wilhem Vullriede and Jerome and Catherine Lievre

B. Case #VP18-0010; Address: 1713 Savona Parkway West;
Applicant: JBH Holdings, LLC.

C. Case #ZA19-0004; Address: 244 Santa Barbara Blvd. South;
Applicant: Cape Coral Lodge, No. 367

D. Case #VA19-0002*; Address: 3724/3726 SE 10th Ave; Applicant:
Kenneth D. Gill and Karen L. Gill

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Friday, May 24, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 



We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and
Number, or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be
decided if there is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering
any documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant
desires. The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as
staff desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to
provide testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty
(30) minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 5/7/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case #VP18-0008; Address: 5088 and 5095 Sorrento Court; Applicants: Wilhem Vullriede and
Jerome and Catherine Lievre

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicants, Wilhem Vullriede and Jerome and Catherine Lievre, request the following: a
vacation of plat for a portion of Sorrento Court right-of-way and underlying public utility and
drainage easements  located adjacent to Lots 37, 38, and 39, Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2, Cape
Coral Subdivision; a  vacaction of plat for public utility and drainage easements associated with Lot
37, Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, and a vacation of plat for a portion of
Sorrento Court right-of-way located adjacent to Lots 36 and 37, Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2, Cape
Coral Subdivision; properties located at 5088 and 5095 Sorrento Court. 

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve@capecoral.net

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net


ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Case #VP18-0008 Backup Material



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

Case# \I P / i - 0 c:D?S 

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT 

FEE: $843.00 - In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant 
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from 
public hearing. 

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to 
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is 
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the 
city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for 
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance. 

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in 
his/her corporate capacity. 

OWNER OF PROPERTY 

Wilhem Vullriede 

APPLICANT 
Wilhelm Vullriede 

EMAIL Vullriede@vullriede.at 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Scott J. Hertz. Esq. 

EMAIL shertz@is4law.com 

Unit 2 Part 2 Block _101 __ Lot(s) 

Address : Kohlmarkt 16/17 Vienna 

City: Aust ria _____ State: Zip 

Phone: +43-676-6080801 

Address: same as above 

City: _________ State: Zip 
Phone: 

Address: 1222 SE 47th St reet, Ste. Cl 
City: Cape Coral State: _R_ Zip 33904 

Phone: 239-244-2346 

36-37 Subdivision Cape Coral 
Address of Property 5088 Sorrento Court. Cape Coral. FL 
Current Zoning ___........_ ___ , Page _R:.L. _____ _ _ __ Plat Book 

Strap Number 

96-98 

13-45-23-(4-00101.0360 

Application Jor _ vocation_of _plat KRKA 11/15/ 16 



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

Case# 

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to 
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their 
knowledge. 

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED1? 
/,,,-

Wilhelm Vullriede ___ __I --r'-'-'-' -1---1--::...:::...-.c..,.__,_-=--..i.-----

APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) AP~ NT'f S N 

In agreement with the proposed division of the vacated land-anhown on th aft ched sit e plan, signed on June 21, 
2018. 

STATE OF FL , COUNTY OF Lee --- --------
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this~ day of _~Ju"-'n-'-'e=---------' 20.JJj by 

Wilhelm Vullriede who is personally known or produced --+f~(_H.,.f-'~1_T ________ _ 
as identification. 

S
·t Scott J. Hem 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Comm# GG136888 
Expires 8/21/2021 

ApplicationJor _vacation_ of_plat 

Exp. Date: Commission Number: 

Signature of Notary_ P_u_b-lic-: - 1Jr O fJ[~ 
Printed name of Notary Public: Scott J. Hertz 

KRKA 11115/16 



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 

Case # 

I have read and understand the above Instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when I receive a copy of the 
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any appl icable hearings. 

I acknowledge that I or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing 
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council. 

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be 
included in my application. 

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work 
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant's 
risk. 

I understand I am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of 
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after 
fees are paid. 

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction. 

Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent. 

By submitting this application, I acknowledge and agree that I am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the 

subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this 
application and/or the permit for which I am applying. 

/ 

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME 

Wilhelm Vullriede 

PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

STATE OF _a__ , COUNTY OF Lee 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 28th day of -1.Y.n.e., 20...!..§ by 

Wilhelm Vullriede _____ who is personally known or produced - -tf-.. '--''-~at{--'' ''""r_t _ _______ _ 
as identification. 

® ~~~R~~BLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Comm# GG 136888 
Expires 8/21/2021 

Applicalion_Jor _ vacation_ of_plat 

Exp. Date: Commission Numtr~: 

Signature of Notary Publi;- .LA a 6lt;z;, 
Printed name of Notary Public: 

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 
Scott J. Hertz 

K RKA 11/15/ 16 



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

Case# 

DOCUME TARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f) 

A copy of al l documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the 
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business dnys prior to the hearing of the application. 
This requirement includes information tha• the applicant intends to present at public hearing. 

I have read the above requirement and agree lo comply with this rrovision. 

STATE OF_F_L ____ _ COUNTY OF_~L=e~e ___ _ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this _1.fil!L day of ~L>U,Ju..__ _________ __, 

20-11i, by Wilhelm Vullriede who is personally known or wh 
as identification. 

Exp. Date ______ _ 
Comrnission It ______ _ 

Scott J . Hertz 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Comm/I GG 136888 
Expires 8/21/2021 

ApplicationJor _ vacavon_of _plat 

Scott I Hertz 
Print Name of Notary Public 

KRKA I l/1Sil6 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

Case# 

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT 

FEE: $843.00 - In addition to the application fee, all requi red advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant 
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from 
public hearing. 

Following the approval of your request , the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to 
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee ls 
paid, restrictions on the Issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the 
city from Issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for 
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance. 

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in 
his/her corporate capacity. 

OWNER OF PROPERTY 

Jerome and catherine Lievre 

APPLICANT 
Jerome Lievre 

EMAIL 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
_2£0tt J. Hertz, Esq. 

EMAIL shertz@is4law.com 

Address: 1640 RHODE SAINT GEN ESE 
City: BELGIUM State: Zip 

Phone: 

Address: 5095 Sorrento Court 

City: Cape Coral 

Phone. 

State: FL Zip 

Addrt?s~: 1222 SE 47th St reet, STE Cl 

City: Cape Coral --- State: .lL Zip 
Phone: 239-244-2346 

Unit 2 part 2 Block 101 Lot(s) __3&39_ Subdiv1s1on (ape Coral 

33904 

33904 

Address of Property 5095 Sorrento Court, Cape Coral, Fl 33904 ____ _ _ _ _____ __ _ 

Current Zoning R-1 Plat Book - - -- ------ 11 , Page 98 

Strap Number 13-45-23-C4-00101.0380 

Applicotion_jor_ vacarion_oj_ o/at 



''-- ) .I, , 

ftH · .~~ ~ cape ~.Qti1 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

case# 

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENT!> 

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Caoe Coral and to 
all aoplicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their 
rnow1eage. 

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZEu, 

Jerome Lievre -APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

1'l aareement with the proposed division of the vacated land as shown on the attached site plan, signed on June 21, 
2018. 

STATE OF FL , COIJN IT ur u~e 
,\ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this .J.1 day of J v..., e 20_, bv 
_j c , i .., i:: L, c. c,' / -e.. __ _ who is personally known or produced _()_, ...,,,, L , . , f' , 

as identification. 

S
&.o!t J. Hertz 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Convn# GG 136888 
Expires 8/21/2021 

Application Jar_ vacatian_of_plot 

Exp. Date: Commission Number: 

Signatu<e of Nota,y Publk, - J.;fJJ 7I_q __ _ 
Printed name of Not;iry Public: - - .s· ,. rr H ~,, .. I 

KRKA 11/15/16 



INTELLICENT SOLUTIONS LAW FIRM, PLLC 

March 28, 2019 

Mike Struve 
City of Cape Coral 
Planning Division 
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard 
Cape Coral, FL 33990 
Email: mstruve@capecoral.net 

Re: Vacation of Plat application for 5088 Sorrento Ct, Cape 
Coral, FL 33904 

Mr. Struve: 

1222 SE 4 7th Street 
Suite C1 

Cape Coral, FL 33904 
DIRECT DIAL: 239.244.2346 

shertz@is4law.com 

www.is4law.com 

As you are aware, my client is applying for a vacation of plat for a cul-de-sac lot with 
the City of Cape Coral. This vacation will affect two portions of the lot as depicted in 
the attached sketches and site plan. We are requesting the right-of-way between lots 
38-39 and 36-37 of Block 101 in Unit 2 Part 2 be vacated and split between those 
parcels as depicted and have labeled this as proposed Right-of-Way Vacation Area #1. 
Additionally, proposed Right-of-Way Vacation Area #2 will smooth out the curve of the 
road in front of lots 36-37 and enable the property to be properly developed. Neither 
proposed area is in active use by the City as right-of-way. The resulting condition will 
match what has been done on similar streets in this area of the City, and will not 
impact any of the current services, such as waste and recycling pickup that are 
currently being provided to residents on Sorrento Ct. There is not a request to vacate 
any implied or underlying easements associated with Vacation Area #2. 

The underlying easements will remain on the portion of the Vacation Area #1 that is 
adjacent to 5095 Sorrento Court (Lot 39, Block 101) and as depicted in the Block 0101 
(2018-08-01)(101 -S-3)(Sketch) will remain, and the land will be deeded to Jerome and 
Catherine Lievre. This will provide for the existing catch basin and pipe in that area, 
as well as ensure access to the right-of-way for the Lievre property. 

On the remaining portion of Vacation Area # 1 as shown in the sketch labeled Block 
0101 (2019-03-29)(PUE 101 -V-3)(Sketch) all easements (platted and implied) are being 
vacated. Block 0101 (2018-08-0l)(PUE 101-N-3)(Sketch) depicts the new Public Utility 
Easements and Drainage Easements being created to replace easements vacated with 
"PUE 101-V-3," along the perimeter of the new property line. Further as discussed, my 
clients have agreed to a condition requiring them to provide for storm water drainage 
from the adjoining parcel to the North. These requirements are to be established by 
the City as is normally done in new construction, when the site is at the proper stage 
for the City's Stormwater Division to determine same. Please find enclosed with this 

Intelligent Solutions, PLLC - Offices in Cape Coral and Miami Beach 



City of Cape Coral - Planning Department 
Page 2 
March 28, 2019 

letter updated drawings and descriptions depicting the vacations and creations of 
easements, per the understanding we have of City Staffs comments regarding same. 

Vacating the requested land will return this land to the tax rolls and improve the City 
by enabling full development of these parcels, thus increasing the value of the land 
and taxable income to the City. As the easements are being maintained, and there are 
no objections from any of the utilities using them, there will no negative impact to the 
City or any of the adjoining/neighboring properties. The current right-of-way design is 
unusual, and the requested vacations will improve the use of the land without causing 
any detrimental effects. 

We have previously provided all of the requested documents set forth in the 
application packet and look forward to working with the City to accomplish this 
vacation. 

Very truly yours, 

INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS LAW FIRM, PLLC 

Jc)J~1J,::ty 
Scott J. Hertz, Esq. 

SJH/me 



~ \~ Centurylink· 

Attention: 
Scott J . Hertz 
shertz@is4 law .com 
1222 SE 47th St. STE C l 
Cape Coral. Florida 33904 
Phone: (239) 244-2346 

Subject: - No Objection to vacation of ROW 

Site Address: 5088 Sorrento Ct 
Strap# I 3-45-23-C4-00 IO 1.0360 

To whom it my concern 

Regarding the referenced property above CenturyLink has No Objection to vacate of 
ROW. While still maintaining a 6' PUE along the new proposed road right-a-way. 

Sincerely 

Local Engineer 
2820 Cargo St. Ft Myers 
Office: (239)-984-7009 
justin.lane@centuryl ink.com 



@omcast 
12600 Westlinks Drive Suite 4 
Fort Myers, FL 33913 
Phone: 239-432-1805 

August 16, 2018 

Re: 5088 Sorrento Ct. Cape Coral 

Dear Scott Hertz, 
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your 

proposed vacation of the address referenced above. 

Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact 
me here at 432-1805. 

Cordially, 

Mark Cook 
Project Coordinator 



March 6, 2018 

Mr. Kevin F. Jursinski, Esq. 
Law Office of Kevin F. Jursinski, PA 
15701 S. Tamiami Trail 
Ft. Myers, FL 33908 

Lee County EJectric Coope<aove, Inc 

Post Office Box 3455 

Nol1h Fort Myers, FL 3391 S-3455 

(239) 995-2121 • Fax (239) 995-7004 

WWW Jcec,net 

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacation of Utility Easement for 5088 Sorrento Drive, Cape Coral, 
Florida: Owner: Wilhelm Vullreide, Married : Strap#: 13-45-23-C4-00101.0360. 

Dear Mr. Jurisinski: 

You have opened up negotiations, on behalf of your client, Wilhelm Vullreide and his wife, concerning 
the vacation of a certain portion of a cul-de-sac road right of way existing in front of Lots 37 and 38, 
Block 101 , Cape Coral Subdivision Unit 2, Part 2, as recorded in Plat Book 11, Pages 96 through 98 
amongst the Public records of Lee County, Florida. Vesting deed is located at Instrument number 
2018000018509. 

We have reviewed the Plat, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no objection to 
the vacation as submitted and reflected in the request. 

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, I can be reached by 
email at russel.qoodman@lcec.net. 

Very truly yours, 
Digitally signed by Russel Goodman, SR/WA 

Russe I G 0 0 d ma n DN: cn;Russe1 Goodman, SP.NIA, o; Lee 
I County Electric Co-operative, ou;Design 

SR/WA 
and Engineering, 
email;Russel.Goodman@lcec.net, c~us 
Date: 2018.03.06 10:06:23 -OS'OO' 

Russel Goodman, SRNvA 
Senior Right of Way Agent 
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Description 

Subject Parcel Description: (RW IOt -V) 
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, (AM ENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, Lying in Section 13, Township 45 
South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 11 , Page 96 through 98 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the northwest comer of Lot 40, Block l 0 I run S90°00'00" W a long the Southerly Right of Way line of 
Sorrento Court for a distance of 40.00 feet; Thence leaving said Southerly Right of Way line run N00°00'00"W along 
the Westerly Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court for a distance of50.00 feet; Thence leaving said Westerly Right 
o f Way line run N90°00'00" E along the ortherly Right of Way I ine of said Sorrento Court for a d istance of 21 .35 feet 
to the po int o f curvature of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the left, having a central angle of 48° 14'42", a chord bearing 
and distance ofN65°52'39"E and 20.43 feet; Thence run along the arc o f said curve for a distance 2 1.05 feet ; Thence 
leaving said Northerly Right o f Way line run S00°00'00"E for a d istance of 58.35 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parce l Contains 2,048 sq ft. (more or less) 

THIS lS NOT A SURVEY 

Description lo Accompany Sketch 
Parcel RWIO I -V 

Not Valid without Sheet 2 of 2 

A Por1io11 of Right of Way lo be Vacated lying in Unit I hereby cerury !hat, 10 the best ofmy knowledge and bchef. lhc 

2, Part 2, (A MENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision , sketch and dcscrip11on represented hereon. made under my 

Accord ing IO Plat Book 11, Page 96 T hrough 98 o f direction on March 2nd, 201N is in accordance "ith Standards 
or Prachcc q set forth by 1M Flonda Board or Proress1onal 

the Pub I ic Records of Lee County, Florida. Survcyor.t & Mappers on Chapter si.11, flo,id, Admm,.lt'iltt>< 
- ------------------------------~------<code, puriuanl t0Scc11on•n1_021 HondaSta1u1c ... 

Sheet 1 o/2 

JOU# I M-()9721 PREPARED FOR Wilhelm Vullrocdc 

SECTIONS 13. TOWNSIIIP 45S, RANGE 23E 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KING ENGINEERING CO MPANY 

Kill~ 
CERT! HCII TC OF llllTIIORJZII TION LOl6 I 0 

324 1'1chol.u Pali."'•Y " e:.l, Suite- r, Cape COf'il, IL 33991 
Piton<: (239) 673-9S4 I f a,; (2391424-818 I 

"-ww k.tn.gcnJ1n,cerlntt com 

0 .\\ 10 K f l1 ft CRAMUl (r OM 1 H E f lRl\1> 
FUlRJDO PR0f£SSIONAI. SUMYOR a -N0.665S 
NOT VALID wrrnouT THE SJGNATl)RE ANO THE ORIGINAL RAISED 5EAL 
OF A R.OR.IDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 
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PROIIIBITEO BY LAW WITIIOUT TIIE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSF~'T OF m r SIG'111'G SURVE\'OF 
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l DO i-.o r COPY WITHOUT rHE WRI rTEN COt-StNT OF Kli'G ENGINttRll'-G, INC 
6 NOT VALID WITIIOUT SIIFET I OF 2. 
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Sheet 2 o/2 

Sketch to Accompany Description 
Parcel RW IOI-Y 

A Portion ofR,ght of Woy to be Vacated lying in Unit 
1, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Coral S11bd1vision, 

According 10 Plat Book 11, Page 96 Through 98 of 
the Pubhc Records of Lee County, Florida. 
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Description 

Subject Parcel Description: (P.U.E. 101-V-3) 
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, Lying in Section 13, Township 45 
South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 11 , Page 96 through 98 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the northwest comer of Lot 40, Block IO I run N00°00'00"E for a distance of 25.00 feet to the 
originally platted centerline of Sorrento Court; Thence run S90"00'00"W along said originally platted centerline for a 
distance of 23.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said Point of Beginning continue running S90°00'00"W for a 
distance of 23.00 feet to a Point of Intersection with a line that is parallel with and 6.00 feet perpendicular to the 
Westerly Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court; Thence run N00°00'00"E along said line parallel with the Westerly 
Right of Way line for a distance of 31.00 feet to a Point of Intersection with a line that is parallel with and 6.00 feet 
perpendicular to the Northerly Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court; Thence run N90°00'00"E along said line 
parallel with the Northerly Right of Way line for a distance 27.35 feet to a Point of Curvature ofa 19.00 foot radius 
curve to the left, having a central angle of 78°59'08", a chord bearing and distance of N50°30'26"E and 24.17 feet; 
Thence run along an arc that is parallel with and concentric to said Northerly Right of Way line of Sorrento Court for a 
distance of 26.19 feet; Thence leaving said concentric curve run S00°00'00" E for a distance of 28.32 feet; Thence run 
S66°23'47"W for a distance of 25.10 feet; Thence run S00°00'00"E for a distance of 8.00 feet to the Point of 
Beginning. 

Said Parcel Contains I, 198 sq ft. (more or less) 

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

Description to Accompany Sketch 

Parcel P.U.E. 101-V-3 
A Portion o/Public Utility and Drainage Easement 
to he Vacat~d ly ing in Unit 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) 

Cape Coral Subdivision, According to Plat Book 11, 
Page 96 Through 98 of the Public Records of Lee 

County, Florida. 

Not Valid without Sheet 2 of 2 

I hereby certify that, to the best of iny knowledge and belief, the 
skclch and dcscriptio,, represented hereon. made under ,ny 
direction on Augu.!it ht, 2018 is in accordance with Sumdards 
of Prn:cticc as sci forth by 1hc Florida Board o i Professional 
Sun.·cyors & Mappers in Chapter 5J- l 7, Florida Administrative 

1-----------------+- ------------------lcode, pursua.nt 10Sec1ion472.027 Florida Sta1u1es. 

Sheet 1 o/2 

DATE REVISION 

03-28- 19 Added Hatch ing of 6' P,U.E. / D.E. (Per Plat) 

JOH i, 18-0972 PREPARED FOR: Wilhelm V ullricdc 

SECTIONS 13. TOWNSIIIP 45S, RANGE 2JE 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY 

Kin_g 
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: LB2610 

324 Nicholas Parkway Wc~1. Suite F, (ire Cor.11, 1:L 33991 
Phone: (239) 673-9541 F.x: (2)9) 424-8 I 8 I 

www.kmgcnginccring.com 

DAVID Kt~ITH CK A.Mf.M. (FOR TIii!: t-"UtM) 

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER N0.6655 
NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE ANO THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL 
Of A FLOR.lDA UCENSEO SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER 
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Description 

Subject Parcel Description: (101-N-3) 
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, Lying in Section 13, Township 45 
South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 96 through 98 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as fo llows: 

Commencing at the northwest comer of Lot 40, Block I 01 run N00°00'00"E along an extension line of said Lot 40 for 
a distance of 25.00 feet to an intersection with the originally platted centerline of Sorrento Court; Thence run 
S90°00'00"W along said originally platted centerline for a distance of 23.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said 
Point of Beginning continue running S90°00'00"W along said originally platted centerline for a distance of 17.00 feet 
to the originally platted Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court; Thence leaving said originally platted centerline run 
the fo llowing three (3) course along the originally platted Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court: Run N00°00'00"E 
for a distance of 25.00 feet. Run N90°00'00"E for a distance of 21.35 feet to the Point of Curvature of a 25.00 foot 
radius curve to the left, having a delta angle of 48° 14'42", a chord bearing and distance ofN65°52'39"E and 20.43 feet. 
Run along the arc of said curve for 21.05 feet. Thence leaving said originally platted Right of Way line run 
S00°00'00"E for a distance of 15.30 feet; Thence run S66°23'47"W for a distance of 25. 10 feet; Thence run 
S00°00'00"E for a distance of 8.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parcel Contains 748 sq ft. (more or less) 

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

Description to Accompany Sketch 

Parcel 101-N-3 
A Parcel of Land ly ing in Unit 2, Part 2, 

(AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivis ion, According to 
Plat Book I I, Page 96 Through 98 o f the Public 

Records of Lee County, Florida. 

Nol Valid without Sheet 2 of 2 

I hereby ccnify that, lo the best of my know ledge and belief. the 
sketch and description represented hereon. made under my 
dircclion on Augu.st ht, 2018 is in accordance with Standard.~ 
n f Practice as set forth by the Florida Board o f Professional 
Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 5J- l 7. Florida Adrninistralivc 

1-----------------+---------------------,Codc, pursuant to Section 472.027 Florida Statutes. 

Sheet I of 2 

JOB• 18-0<J72 I PREPARED FOR: Wilhelm Vullricde 

SECTIONS 13. TOWNSHIP 45S. RANGE BE 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY 

liin.g 
CERTIFICATE OF i\UTHORIZ/\TION: LD2610 

J24 Nicholas Parkway West, ~uitc I, Cape Con.I, 1:L 33991 
Pho»c: (239) 673-954 I fax: (239) 424-8181 

www.kingcnginccring.com 

DAYIO Kt;l'rll C Hl\\l( K (t-'Oi:t T IO-: flHMJ 

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVf:YOR & MAPPER N0.66S5 
NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE ANO THE ORIGINAL. RAISED SE.Al 
OF A R.ORIDA UCENSED SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER 



Sketch Sketch to Accompany Description 

Parcel 101-N-3 
A Parcel of land lving in Unit 2, Part Z, 

(AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, According to 

Plat Book 11, Page 96 Through 98 of the Public 

~ 
Records of Lee County, Florida. 
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Block 101 
Block 10 1 Block 101 

LINE BEARING DISTANCE SECTIONS ll, TOWNSIHP 45S.. R.ANGF. llE 

I I LI S 90°00'00" W 17.00' OAT[ I R[VISIO:< 
L2 s 00°00·00" E 15.30' l 
L3 S 66°23'47" W 25.10' 

I I I 
L4 s 00°00·00· E 8.00' 

LS s 00°00·00" E 18.05' 
I hcrcby«rtifyth.at, to !Mbcsi ofmy lcnowl«l~andbthef. thcs1ctch a.nd 

I I L6 S 90°00'00" W 23.00' 
ducnpliM ttprtsm1.cd bc~D. llWldc undu 1ny dir«non on A•a:11.)I hi. 
20111 is 1n at'OOfdJI~ w11h Stand:i.1dsof Pf3e11ec as.set fmh by rhe F~ 

I CURVE I RADIUS I ARC LENGTH I CHORD LENGTH l CHORD BEARING I DEL TA ANGLE I 
Board of Profcss100a.l SurYC)Of'S & Mappcn in CMp1er jJ.17, F"-"ridl 
Adm1rusin.11ve CiCKlt, pumw,1 co Sccuon 472 02:7 Fkltub Swules. 

I Cl I 25.00' I 21.os· I 20.43' I N 65°52'39" E I 48°14'42" I 
SURVEY NOTES: 
I. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SORRENTO COURT, BEING 

S90'00'00"W. 
2. MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE IN FEET ANO DECIMALS TIIERF.OF. 

See Slleel I of l for Sig,wture and Seal 

J. THIS IS NOT A St.:RVt\' 
4 ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER THA~ THE SIGNING SURVEYOR ANO MAPPcR ARE 

PROHIBITED BY LAW WITIIOUT TltE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THF, SIGNING SURVEYOR DAVID KEITII CRA.\l [ R (fOM T Iit rlR~t) 
AND MAPPER. COPYRIGHT 1018, KI.VG EAGINEERING, INC .• All RIGHTS RESERVED r LOillOA f>ROff.SSIOf,,.AL Slllll. 'o't, YOR .t; MAPl"C.lt _,o 6M, 

5. 00 NO'[ COPY WITHOUT THE WR! rTcN CO~SENT OF KING ENGINEERtNG, INC. Sheet 2 o/2 
.'<OT VM,11) WITltOL 'T TUE SIG!'iATl.RE A,',ID TJI.EOtUG"lf\AL RAISfD5[Al 

6. NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET I OF 2. 
Of A rLOfUOA UCf."ISEO su11.v1;.y()tl A"-0 MA.f'l>t=Jl 

. 



Description 

Subject Parcel Description: (101-S-3) 
A Parce l of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, Lying in Section 13, Township 45 
South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 11 , Page 96 through 98 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as fo llows: 

Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 40 Block IO l , run the following two (2) courses along the originally platted 
Right o f Way line of Sorrento Court : Run S90"00'00"W for a distance of 40.00 feet. Run N00°00'00"E for a distance 
of 25.00 feet to an intersection with the origina lly platted centerline of Sorrento Court. Thence leaving said originally 
platted Right of Way line run N90°00'00"E along said originally platted centerline for a distance of 17 .00 feet; Thence 
leaving said originally platted centerline run N00°00'00E for a distance of 8.00 feet; Thence run N66°23'47"E for a 
distance of 25.10 fee t; Thence run S00°00'00" E for a distance of 43.05 feet to the Po int of Beginning. 

Said Parcel Contains 1,300 sq ft. (more or less) 

THIS IS OT A SURVEY 

Description to Accompany Sketch 

Parcel 101 -S-3 
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, 

(AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, According to 
Plat Book 11, Page 96 Through 98 of the Public 

Records of Lee County, Florida. 

Not Valid without Sheet 2 of 2 

I h<T<b) cct11fy 1h11. to the best of m) kno" ledge and bchcf. 
1he :a.kcu:h and dcscnpuon rq,rc.senlcd hcrC<'>n, ma.de undcr ffl) 
d1rcc11on on Auauxt hi, 2018 II' m accord11ncc with Standard\ 
of Prac11cc as sci forth h)' the Florida Board of Profc..i;siom,I 
Survc)·ors & Mappers m Chapter SJ-11. Flonda Adrrunislnlll\C 

J--- ----- ----------- +----- ----- -----------1 Code. pursu>nl lO S«oon 472 027 Flonda S1a1u1os. 

Sheet I o/2 

JOU f 18-0971 I PREPARED FOR· W ilhelm Vulln,,k 

SECTIONS I l. TOWNSIIIP 4SS. RANGE 2Jlo 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KI NG ENGINEERING COMPANY 

liiug 
CTRTIFIC"ATF OF AVTIIORllATIOt.. LD2610 

324 Ntthola.s Pur\;\U)' West. Suilc F, C'a.pc Coral, FL J]WI 
Phone· (2)9) ~73-9541 F" (2l9) 424-X IX I 

11, 11, w lr..ingcng1rK'cnnt,1 com 

DA\ 10 KEIT II C'RA\1ER (fOR Tllf nRM) 
Fl.00.10,. PROFESSIONAi. SUR1/00A • HAPl'ER N0.6655 
NOT VALID WITHOUT lliE SIGIIAl\JRE N«> THE ORIGINAL IWSEO Sf.AL 
OF A Fl.DA.IC,. UCUISED SURV.YOR AND MAP!'fR 
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4 ADDlno,s TOOR DlLHIONS OTHER rHA1" THl s1<,,11,c SURVL,oR A),0 MAPPERARL 

PROIIIDITED BYLAW WITIIOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF TIIF SIG'IING SURVEY()~ 
AND MAPPER. COPY/1.JGHT 1018. Kl.VG £.\'G/NEE/1.JNG INC. AU RIG/ITS RESERVED 

~ 001"0T C:OPY WITHOUT THl WRITTEN C01"SENT 0~ Klt-G Et-GINltRING, 11"( 
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Sketch to Accompany Description 

Parcel 101-S-3 
A Parcel of land (ving i11 Unit 2, Parr 2. 

(AMENDED) Cap,, Coral Subdiwsion, According tc 
Plat Book 11, Page 96 Through 98 of the Public 

Records of Lee County, Florida 
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Kiug 
<. I IU1MCAT1 Ot AUTHORIIA110N I IUOIO 

U.t ,>(11ot,shrl-..•t "'~- S..t,Cc,eCoral tL HIN 
Pk... f!l1't•1)..9S41 tao. f1191'24-8111 

•-'-•~~ 
JOtJ, '"-<rfn 7 PllEPAR£PFOR. W1lht-lmVu.lltlede 

SFCT10 , s I\, TOWNSIIIP ,~s. P..,\N(iF BF 

DAH 7 R[\"ISIO~ 

I 
l 

I ~1.'ffl.,fy M.~ dlit' '-' Many UO'aWj't and bclwl iw &ncll Md 
da,mpf.llDIII ~~ fl'llldt-.., M) M<"bOBon \t1CU 1-.a_ 

ztll 1s 11,.._\.tlnl.fttt • 11'11 )tandardsn(rrta .... cm Kl forih 'Ythc-t~ 
Boanlof P'ftl(HYM&I ~t'\ot)Ol'I & M,wcnM1(:lup1« "•17, fk,,oda 
Adm.1ni, u »ll\'C (ode, pw'illl.tll 10 Sc,coon 02 027 Flondl ~t.l!Ules. 

s,, Shett I of Z for Signature and Seal 
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Description 

Subject Parcel Description: (RWIOl-V-2) 
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdiv ision, Lying in Section 13, Township 45 
South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 96 through 98 o f the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as fo llows: 

Commencing at the northeast comer of Lot 36, Block IO I run S00°00'00"E along the Westerly Right of Way line of 
Sorrento Court for a distance of 22.95 feet to the Point of Beginning, also being the Point of Curvature of a 72.00 foot 
radius curve to the right, having a chord bearing and distance of S27°09'26"W and 65. 73 feet and a central angle of 
54° 18'53". From said Point o f Beginning, run along the arc of said curve for a distance 68.25 feet; Thence run 
N00°00'00"E for a distance of 0.13 feet to the originally planed Northerly Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court, 
also being a no n-tangent Point of Curvature of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the left, to which a radial line bears 
S48"14'42"E, having a chord bearing and distance ofN26°20'08"E and 13.29 feet, and a central angle of30"50'20"; 
Thence run along the arc of said curve for a distance of 13.46 feet to a Po int of Reverse Curvature ofa 50.00 foot 
radius curve to the right, having a chord bearing and distance of N29°33' I O"E and 3 1.96 feet, and a central angle of 
37°16'25"; The nce run alo ng said originally p latted Northerly Right of Way line and the arc of said curve for a distance 
of 32.53 feet lo a Point of Reverse Curvature of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the left, having a chord bearing and 
distance of N24°05'41 "E and 20.41 feet, and a central angle of 48°11 '23"; Thence run along said originally platted 

orthcrly Right of Way line and the arc of said curve for a distance of 2 1.03 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parcel Contains 348 sq ft. (more o r less) 

DATE REVISION 

01--09-19 Added Call 10 rom< of Bcamnmg (C11y Commcn1) 

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

Description to Accompany Sketch 

Parcel RWIOt-V-2 
Not Valid without Sheel 2 of 2 

A Por1io11 of Righi of Way 10 be Vacated lying ill Unit lh..-rcbyccn,f) lh>1, iolhcbcsiof,nyknov.lcdgcandbchcf. lh< 

2, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Cora/ S11bdil'isio11, ,,c,ch and deswpuon rcpresenocd hereon, m,de under my 

k r 96 Tl h 98 f d1rcc11on on May 14t h, 2018 is in accordance with S1andard~ of 
According lo Plat Boo I I, age 1roug O l'raclicc ., ,ci fo1th by lhc Florido lloo,d of Pn>fcssoonnl 

the Pub I ic Records of Lee County, Florida. SurvcyorS & M,ppcn m Chapocr SJ.17, Flor,da Adminisirn11-c 
1------------ ---- -+--------------~--- --icooc. pursuanl 10 Scc1,on 472.027 t-londaSt,;tutes. 

Sheet 1 of 2 

1011 # 13.0972 J PREPARED FOR: Wilhelm Vullncdc. 

SECl IONS 13. TOWNSIIIP 45S, RANGE 21E 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KING ENGIN EERING COMPANY 

liiu_g 
CERTIFICATE OF A\HHORIZATION· LD2610 

324 1'1cholll~ Parkway Wc,1, S1.ucc 1°, Cape Cont, l•L 13991 
Phc,nc: (239) 67l·9S4 I Fu: (239) 424-8181 

"'ww.kmgen~ute<:ring.com 

O\VIO k'.t:ITH CM.\Mt, N (J,-OR Ttt E tlMl\1, 

FLORIDA P1t0f£SSIONAL SUR\lf'YOR 6 HAPPER N0.6655 
NOT VALID WITHOIJT THE SIGNATURE AHO THE ORIGINAL RAl5£0 SEAi. 
Of A RORIOA LICENSED SURVEYOR ANO M>l'l'fR 



/ 

Sketch 

Lot 35 
Block l0l 

- -- ---

CURVE 
Cl 
C2 
C3 
C4 

LINE 
L1 

RADIUS ARC LENGT~ 
72.00' 68.25 
25.00' 13.46 
50.00' 32.53' 
25.00' 21.03 

I BEARING I DISTANCE 
N oo•oo·oo" E 

" ,~s"?i9z 
'¾1,"~. 

'¼;,_,_,~ 
-

Detail Area Not To Sc.ale] 

0.13' 

CHORD LENGTH CHORD BEARING 
65.73' S 27°09'26" W 
13.29" N 26•2o·os· E 
31.96' N 29°33'10" E 
20.41' N 24°05'41" E 

DELTA ANGLE 
54•1s·53·· 
30°50'20" 
37°16'25" 
48°11'23" 

Lot 36 
Block 101 

Lot 37 
Block 101 

r,,,-:! "'<?. "o ✓,,., 
'?J,?.:-;.~,, 

"0.· ~ v,v , 
,..; 
...J 

1~ Northerly R/W 

~ 

1! 
SUR VEY NOTES: 
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S90''00'00"W. 
2. MEASUREMENTS SIIOWN ARE IN FEET ANO DECIMALS TIIEREOF, 
3. THIS IS NOT A St,;RVEY 
4. ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER THAI' TH£ S1Gr-.1NG SURVEYOR AND MAPPER ARE 

PROIIIBITED BYLAW WITIIOUT TIIE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF TIIE SIGNING SURVEYOR 
AND MAPPER COPYRIG/ll 1018, KING E,\ 'GINEeRI.VG, INC.. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 

5. DO NOT COPY WITHOUT THE WRffftN COI--StNT OF KING ENGINEtRING, INC. 
6, l\'OT VALID WITIIOUT SIIEET I OF 2. 
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Sheet 2 o/2 

Sketch to Accompany Description 

Parcel RW! 0l-V-2 
A Portion of Right of Way to be Vacated lying in Unit 

2. Part 1, (AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, 
According to Plat Book 11, Page 96 Through 98 of 

the Public Records of Lee County, Florida. 
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T HIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KI NG ENGINEERING COMPANY 

Kiug 
Cl:.IHIJ'.ICATEOf AUl lt()Rl7.ATION Lli2610 

32"' , iclliolM P• rl•1) Wal, 54,~t F, Cap: Cort1I. FL 3}991 
~ ,(2JIJ)67J.IIH;I t u .(219)42-WIISI 

•·-.lunguig,nrmn,: COi" 

JOB P 18-0IJ72 PR.EPAREf> FOR Wilhelm Vullntdc 

SECTIOKS IJ. TOWNSIHP45S, RA,'l"GE 231 

DAT! REVIS IO:-

0 1-09-1\ Added 0 1ll to Pomt of lkg1nn1nte (C'uy Comment) 

I M:rt"byccmfy thlt. tn lhe~ofmy lcM~ledg<: and bel1("f. the &ketch ~oo 
desmpoon rq,mcnted hert(m, madt lll'Wkr my du«110n on M•) l-'tlll, 2111 
,sin acc:on.bno.."< wilh Sw,dards offln(:ncc u se1 (tirth by the Flatida Board 
of ProfCSJ.tclNII Sw-veyon & :\tappns m ( bap1cr $J.J7, Florida 
Adm1nm rah\le Code, purs~1 t@ Sc.,ction ,n.027 Flot1da Sl~u,~ 

See Shee, I of 1 for Sign(Jt11re a11d Seal 

DAVLD K[ITII CRA\1ER (FOR Tll[ rlR.\I) 
t-L0ftt0 A HI.OfESSIOt-A.L SUft\lEYOR a: MAtN:.11. ,o ~M 
.'iOT VALID Wl rtlOt.'1 THt SK.J'i'Arl, IU: A'll) lttf, ORIC-:11.,Al RAl!>l:DS.EAJ... 
0t A tLOKIDA U C[~-S[O SUJi.VEH>R ,\:,.O MAPPER 



Description 

Subject Parcel Description: (P.U.E. 101-N-4) 
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) Cape Coral Subdivision, Lying in Section 13, Township 45 
South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book l l, Page 96 through 98 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the northwest comer of Lot 40, Block IO I run N00°00'00"W along an extension line of said Lot 40 
for a distance of 25.00 feet to the originally platted centerline of Sorrento Court; Thence run S90°00'00"W along said 
originally platted centerline for a distance of 23.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said Point of Beginning 
continue running S90°00'00"W for a distance of 23 .00 feet to an intersection with a line that is parallel with, and 6.00 
feet perpendicular to the originally platted Westerly Right of Way line of said Sorrento Court; Thence run 
N00°00'00"W along said line parallel with originally platted Westerly Right of Way line for a distance of 6.00 feet to 
an intersection with a line that is parallel with, and 6.00 feet perpendicular to said originally platted centerline; Thence 
leaving said line parallel with the originally platted Westerly Right of Way line run N90°00'00"E along said line 
parallel with the originally platted centerline for a distance of 17.00 feet; Thence leaving said line parallel with the 
originally platted centerline run N00°00'00"W for a distance of 5.93 feet; Thence run N66°23'47"E for a distance of 
25. IO feet; Thence run N00°00'00"W for a distance of 13.85 feet to a non-tangent point of curvature of a 19.00 foot 
radius curve to the left, to which a radial line bears S4! 0 44'34"E, said curve having a central angle of37°14'33", a 
chord bearing and distance ofN29°38'09"E and 12.13 feet; Thence run along the arc of said curve for a distance of 
12.35 feet; Thence run S00°00'00"E for a distance of 28.32 feet; Thence run S66°23'47"W for a distance of 25.10 feet; 
Thence run S00°00'00"E for a distance of 8.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parcel Contains 431 sq ft. (more or less) 

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

Description to Accompany Sketch 

Parcel P.U.E. 101-N-4 
Not Valid without Sheel 2 of 2 

A Parcel of/and lying i11 Uni/ 2, Part 2, (AMENDED) 
Cape Coral Subdivision, According to Plat Book I I, f--1-hc-rc-by_c_crt-it-y-th-at.-,o-t-hc_bc_s_t o-rm_y_k-no_w_lc_dg-c-an-d-bc-l ic-f,-th-c -t 

Page 96 Through 98 of the Public Records of Lee skeich and description represented hereOI\. made under my 
direction on March 27th, 2019 is in accordance with Standards 

County, Florida. of Practice as SCI forth by the Florida Board of Professional 
Surveyon; & Mappers in Chapter 5J• l 7, Florida Administro.tive 

1-----------------+-------------------JCodc. pursuant to Section 472.027 Florida Sta.lutes, 

Sheet I o/2 

JOI!# 18-0972 j PREPARED FOR: Wilhelm Vullricdc 

SECTIONS 13, TOWNSI IIP 45S. RANGE 23E 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY 

Kioaug 
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: LD2610 

324 N1chola.!, Parkw~y We;sl, Suuc i-:-. Cape Coral. l· L 33991 
Phone. (2l9) 67l•9l4 I Fa,c (2)9) 424-8 181 

www.kingcnginccring com 

UAVIL> Kl-:ITII C lU~lt:R WOR THE FIRM) 
R.Ol\lOA P!\OfESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER N0.6655 
NOT VAUO WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE ANO THE OIIIGINA!. RAISED SEAi. 
Of A R.OR1DA LICENSED SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER 
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4. ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTIIF.R TIIAN THE SIG1'1NG SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER ARE 
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LINE BEARING DISTANCE 
LI s 90°00'00" w 23.00' 
L2 s 90°00'00" w 23.00' 
L3 N oo•oo·oo· w 6.00' 
L4 N 90°00'00" E 17.00' 
LS N 00°00'00" W 5.93' 
L6 N 66°23'47" E 25.10' 
L7 N 00°00·00· w 13.85' 
LS S 66°23'47' W 25.10' 
L9 s 00°00·00· E 8.00' 
LIO s 00°00·00· e 18.05' 

7 CHORD LENGT~ - I CHORD BEARING 7 DEL TA ANGLE 
I 12.13 I N 29•3a·o9· E 7 37°14'33" ~ 

Sheet 2 of~ 

Sketch to Accompany Description 

Parcel P.U.E. 101-N-4 
A Parcel of/and lying in Unit 2, Parr 2, (AMENDED) 
Cope Coral Subdivision. According to Plal Book 11. 

Page 96 Through 98 of the Public Records of Lee 
County, Florida. 
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Planning Division Case Report VP 18-0008 

Review Date: 

Property Owners: 

Property Locations: 

Authorized 

Representative 

Request : 

Prepared By: 

Approved By: 

Recommendation: 

Urban Service 

Site Visit: 

Property Description: 

April 23, 2019 

Wilhelm Vullriede 

5088 Sorrento Court 
Cape Coral, FL 33904 
Cape Coral, Unit 2, Part 2, 
Block 101, Lots 36-37 
Strap No. 13-45-23-C4-00101.0360 

Scott J. Hertz, Esq. 

The following vacations are requested: 

Jerome and Catherine Lievre 

5095 Sorrento Court 
Cape Coral, FL 33904 
Cape Coral, Unit 2, Part 2, 
Block 101, Lots 38-39 
13-45-23-C4-00101.0380 

1. 2,048 sq. ft. of Sorrento Court right-of-way (ROW) and 748 sq. ft. of 
underlying easements between Lots 37 and 39, Block 101. 

2. 450 sq. ft. of platted easements along the east property line of Lot 37, Block 
101. 

3. 348 sq. ft. of ROW along the east property lines of Lots 36 and 37, Block 101. 

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 

Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

Approval of all three requested vacations with conditions 

Infill 

February 19, 2019 

Wilhelm Vullriede, one of the applicants in this case, and the lead petitioner, owns a ±12,235-sq. ft. site 
near the southern terminus of Sorrento Court in southern Cape Coral. The rear of the site has water 
frontage along the San Carlos Canal that has a platted width of 200 feet. The site has a Single Family 
Future Land Use Classification (FLUC) and Single Family Residential (R-lB) Zoning, and all properties within 
2,000 feet of the site share t he same future land use and zoning classifications. 

In 2018 a single-family residence was demolished on the site. In meetings with City staff, Mr. Vullriede 
has stated t he vacations are sought to provide greater flexibility in constructing a new single-family 
residence on the property. Permits and entitlements recently obtained by Mr. Vullriede for this site are 
summarized in Table 1. 



Table 1. Recent permitting activity associated with 5088 Sorrento Court. 

Type of Permit or Case Number Date of Issuance 
or Approval 

House and pool demo WEB18-02668 February 14, 2018 
Replace 115 ft. of seawall WEB18-03536 April 19, 2018 
Cul-de-sac variance CDS18-0004 September 20, 2018 
Boat dock and lift 818-32514 December 14, 2018 
Boat canopy WEB19-0374 February 28, 2019 

Requested Vacations 

April 23, 2019 
VP 18-0008 

Page 2 

Mr. Vullriede and Mr. and M rs. Lievre request vacating 2,048 sq. ft. of Sorrento Court ROW and 748 sq. 
ft. of underlying easements between Lots 37 and 39, Block 101. This area is identified as Vacation Area 
#1 in Figure 1. In addition, Mr. Vullriede requests vacating 450 sq. ft. of platted easements associated 
with the east property line of Lot 37 (Area #2). Lastly, Mr. Vullriede requests vacat ing 348 sq. ft. of 
Sorrento Court ROW along the east property line of his site at 5088 Sorrento Court (Area #3). 

Figure 1. Aerial map showing the general location of the three requested vacations. Note: depicted 
areas are not drawn to scale. 
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Zoning History 
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Both 5088 and 5095 Sorrento Court have had a Single Family FLUC and R-18 Zoning since the adoption of 
the City Comprehensive Plan in 1989. 

Analysis: 

Staff analyzed these requests with the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 8.11, 
"Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property." The Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed for 
policies on vacations. 

Request #1: Vacate ROW and Underlying Easements Between Lots 37 and 39. Block 101 

The applicants, Wilhelm Vullriede and Jerome and Catherine Lievre, request vacating 2,048 sq. ft. of 
platted ROW and 748 sq. ft. of underlying easements between Lots 37 and 39. The applicants are eligible 
to seek these vacations as the petitioners have color of title to the land adjacent to the subject ROW and 
easements. 

This request was prompted by Mr. Vullriede who is redeveloping the site at 5088 Sorrento Court with a 
new single-family residence. While the ROW vacation will enlarge both sites, the request will particularly 
benefit Mr. Vullriede by providing greater setback flexibility for a new dwelling as building setbacks will 
be measured from the "new" property lines following the vacation. 

The ROW is at the end of Sorrento Court, a dead-end street, is not needed beyond providing access to 
several sites at the end of this street. The request will not negatively affect emergency management 
vehicles or service providers at these locations. The vacation has the potential to limit the use of the 
existing driveway at 5095 Sorrento Court. To address this concern, the owners have agreed to a split of 
the vacated ROW area that will not negatively affect the existing driveway to this site. 

The applicants also request vacating 748 sq. ft . of easements underlying the northern half of this ROW. 
Century Link, Comcast, and LCEC lack facilities in these easements and do not object to this request. The 
City has a catch basin in this easement that conveys runoff through a pipe westward that discharges into 
the San Carlos Canal. The City recommends that the catch basin be relocated to an existing easement, 
and the drainage pipe either be extended or relocated in its entirety to connect to the catch basin for 
providing stormwater drainage for the area. All expenses associated with relocating these drainage 
facilities shall be borne by Mr. Vullriede. 

Recommendation: Approval w ith conditions. 

Request #2: Vacated Platted Easements Associated with the East Property Line of Lot 37. Block 101 

M r. Vullriede requests vacating 450 sq. ft. of platted easements along the east property line of Lot 37. 
Mr. Vullriede owns Lot 37 where this easement exists and is therefore eligible to request this vacation. If 
the ROW vacation involving Sorrento Court (Vacation #1) is approved, this easement will no longer occupy 
the perimeter of the newly expanded site. New replacement easements granted by Mr. Vullriede to the 
City will ensure the expanded site will have a continuous perimeter easement. 
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Century Link, Comcast, and LCEC lack facilities in these easements and do not object to t his request. Staff 
recommends approval of this request provided the applicant provide new easements sufficient for 
maintaining a six-foot wide perimeter easement. 

Recommendation: Approval with conditions. 

Request #3: Vacate ROW and Underlying Easements Along the East Property Lines of Lots 36 and 37. 
Block 101 

Mr. Vullriede requests vacat ing 348 sq. ft. of Sorrento Court ROW adjacent to two lots that he owns, Lots 
36 and 37. This ROW is oblong and has a grass surface and is to the west of the paved street. 

The vacation will provide the applicant with greater setback flexibility in redeveloping the site at 5088 
Sorrento Court wit h a new single-family residence. All underlying public utility and drainage easements 
will be retained by the City. Letters of no objection have been provided by Century Link, Comcast, and 
LCEC. 

Public Works has reviewed this request has determined that this ROW may be needed in the future should 
a redesign of t his end of Sorrento Court be necessary to convert this street into a wider, fully funct ioning 
cul-de-sac. Staff believes this concern can be addressed, however, with the owner providing the City with 
a ROW easement for t he vacated area. This easement will allow the City to add pavement or make other 
improvements in t his area if deemed necessary in the future. 

Recommendation: Approval with conditions. 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 

The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands. 

This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element. 

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be 
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the 
following future land use classifications. In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following 
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating 
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area. 

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 
4.4 units per acre. 

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site has R-18 Zoning that is consistent 
with the Single Family FLUC. The area of the Vullriede site is 12,235 and coupled with an additional 748 
sq. ft. that is anticipated to be gained as a result of the ROW vacation associated with Request #1, the 
new area will be 12,983. This area once redeveloped with a single-family home will equate to a density 
of 3.36 dwelling units per acre, less than the maximum of 4.4 dwelling units per acre allowed in the 
Single Family FLUC. 



Recommendat ions: 

Staff recommends approval of all three vacations with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
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1. The vacation of the 2,048 sq. ft. of ROW and 748 sq. ft. of underlying easements shall be consistent 
with that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer 
entitled "Parcel RW 101-V" , dated March 2, 2018, and "Parcel P.U.E. 101-V-3", dated March 28, 
2019, respectively. 

2. The vacation of the 450 sq. ft. of platted easements occupying Lot 37 shall be consistent with that 
shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer entitled 
"Parcel P.U.E. 101-V-3", dated March 28, 2019. 

3. Within 90 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owners of 5088 and 5095 Sorrento 
Court shall provide to the City easement deeds sufficient for providing a six-foot wide perimeter 
easement around each expanded site. The deeds shall be reviewed and determined to be 
sufficient by Public Works and the City Property Broker prior to acceptance and execution. 

4. Within 90 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the applicants shall record deeds 
splitting the two affected properties consistent with that shown in the sketches and 
accompanying legal descriptions prepared by Stouten Cramer entitled "Parcel 101-N-3" and 
"Parcel 101-S-3" both dated Augusts 1, 2018. No new building permits for either 5088 or 5095 
Sorrento Court shall be issued without proof that this condition has been meet to the satisfaction 
of the City. 

5. Within 90 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owner of 5088 Sorrento Court shall 
provide to the City an easement deed for ROW maintenance, drainage, and utility purposes for 
the 348 sq. ft. area shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten 
Cramer entitled "RW 101-V-2" dated January 9, 2019. The deed shall be reviewed and determined 
to be sufficient by Public Works and the City Property Broker prior to acceptance and execution. 

6. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy (CO) for 5088 Sorrento Court, the owner shall 
modify or replace the existing stormwater conveyance system beginning at the adjacent property 
to the north at 5084 Sorrento Court as deemed necessary by the City to properly convey 
stormwater in this collection area to the adjacent canal system. These stormwater improvements 
shall be inspected by the City prior to the issuance of a CO. 

7. Prior to the issuance of a CO for 5088 Sorrento Court, the owner shall design the foundation of 
the single-family home to demonstrate proper protection from water intrusion and erosion. Such 
a design may include, at the sole discretion of the City, the moving or replacing of the existing 
stormwater pipe along Lots 37 and 38 or removing or sealing the pipe and installing a swale for 
stormwater conveyance. At the sole discretion of the City, the applicant shall grant all necessary 
easements for any new or modified stormwater system if required. All aforementioned 
improvements shall be inspected by the City prior to the issuance of a CO. 
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8. This resolution shall be recorded with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of 
Cape Coral. The owners shall reimburse the City for all recording fees associated with this 
resolution and all easement deeds. 

Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Development Management Team Coordinator 
PH: 239-242-3255/Email: mstruve@capecoral.net 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

500’ NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:  VP18-0008   
 

REQUEST:   The applicants, Wilhem Vullriede and Jerome and Catherine Lievre, request the following: a 
vacation of plat for a portion of Sorrento Court right-of-way and underlying public utility and 
drainage easements  located adjacent to Lots 37, 38, and 39, Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2, Cape 
Coral Subdivision; a  vacaction of plat for public utility and drainage easements associated 
with Lot 37, Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, and a vacation of plat for a 
portion of Sorrento Court right-of-way located adjacent to Lots 36 and 37, Block 101, Unit 2, 
Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision; properties located at 5088 and 5095 Sorrento Court.  

 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net  
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, May 7, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available five days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case may be scheduled for a public hearing 
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive 
another public hearing notice if this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


 
  

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 5/7/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case #VP18-0010; Address: 1713 Savona Parkway West; Applicant: JBH Holdings, LLC.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant requests to vacate ±1,756 sq. ft. of right-of-way (ROW) and all
underlying
easements associated with the Perch Canal and ±678 sq. ft. of platted
easements associated with Lot 41,
Block 4687.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net












































Planning Division Case Report       VP 18-0010 
 

 
Review Date:  April 18, 2019 
 
Owner:  JBH Holdings, LLC. 
 
Applicant:  Jacob Ben-Hiam 
    
Request: The applicant requests to vacate ±1,756 sq. ft. of right-of-way (ROW) and 

all underlying easements associated with the Perch Canal and ±678 sq. ft. 
of platted easements associated with Lot 41, Block 4687. 

 
Location:  1713 Savona Parkway West 
   Unit 70, Block 4687, Lots 40-41    
 
Prepared By: Justin Heller, Senior Planner 
     
Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
 
Approved By: Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

 
Recommendation: Denial 
 
Property Description:  
 
The applicant owns an unimproved two-lot platted site at 1713 Savona Parkway West which is 
along the Perch Canal.  The site has a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and Residential 
Development (RD) Zoning. Surrounding properties have the following future land use and zoning 
classifications.    
 
 Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Future Land Use 
North: Residential Development (RD) Multi-Family (MF) 
South: Single-Family Residential (R-1B) Single Family (SF) 
East: RD; Marketplace Residential (MR) MF; Commercial Activity Center (CAC) 
West: RD; R-1B SF 
 
 
The site has about 86 feet of water frontage along the Perch Canal. However, a strip of canal 
ROW consisting of dry land exists between the property line on the eastern side of the site and 
the canal.  For most platted water-front sites in the City, the property line typically extends to 
the edge of the waterbody. The site is adjacent to a bridge where Savona Parkway crosses over 
the Perch Canal. The property to the east and the two properties to the south across Savona 
Parkway all have side property lines that extend to the edge of the water of the canal. The 
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applicant seeks to vacate 1,756 sq. ft. of ROW to extend the site to the edge of the water to allow 
for the construction of a seawall.      
 Analysis: 
 
This application was reviewed based on the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), 
Section 8.11, “Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property.”  The City Comprehensive Plan 
was also reviewed for policies on vacations.   
 
Request No. 1:  Vacate 1,756 sq. ft. of ROW Adjacent to the Perch Canal  
 
This vacation involves the ROW between the property line along the east side of the site and the 
Perch Canal.   This vacation if approved will enlarge the site by 1,756 sq. ft. and will provide 
uninterpreted ownership of land between the side property line and the edge of the canal. The 
vacation would also allow the property owner to construct a seawall along the canal. The vacation 
will also eliminate City maintenance responsibilities as the City maintains all ROW areas. The 
ROW currently lacks improvements other than a small section of seawall next to the bridge. The 
City Public Works Department has reviewed the request and determined that the vacation of this 
area would inhibit future bridge and canal improvements and therefore does not support this 
request. 
 
Request No. 2:  Vacate 1,756 sq. ft. of Easements Underlying the Subject ROW 
 
All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements.  None of these providers object to 
this request.  The City also currently lacks facilities within this easement.  However, the City Public 
Works Department has determined that the vacation of the easements will preclude any future 
bridge and canal improvements at this location.  Since staff does not support the ROW vacation 
under Request No. 1, staff also does not support the requested easement vacation.   
 
Request No. 3:  Vacate 678 sq. ft. of Easements in Lot 41, Block 4687 
 
All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements and do not object to this request.  The 
City also lacks facilities within this easement.  If the vacation is approved this easement will no 
longer be necessary as the owner will be providing the City with a six-foot wide replacement 
easement around the expanded site.  If the request is denied, the platted easement will remain.  
Since staff does not support the vacation of the canal ROW and underlying easements, staff 
likewise does not support the vacation of the platted easements in Lot 41. 
 
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-
zoned lands.   
 
This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element. 
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Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan 
will be based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as 
described in the following future land use classifications.   In no case shall maximum densities 
allowable by the following classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and 
Coastal Management Element regulating density of development within the Coastal High Hazard 
Area. 

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to 
exceed 4.4 units per acre. 

 
Staff comment:  This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site is an estimated 10,821 
sq. ft. following the ROW vacation and the property has one single-family home.  This equates to 
a density of 4.0 dwelling units per acre.  This density is less than the maximum 4.4 dwelling units 
per acre allowed within this future land use classification.   
 
Recommendation:      

 
When ROW is vacated, by convention of state law, the land reverts to the adjoining property 
owner or owners.  The vacated area is no longer available to the City for a public purpose use.  
For this reason, the City reviews vacation requests carefully to determine if such ROW areas are 
needed in the future.  When future use of a ROW is likely or even uncertain, staff believes it is 
prudent to continue to keep these ROW.  Public Works has reviewed this case and concludes that 
the subject ROW in this case may be needed for future bridge and canal maintenance.  For this 
reason, staff recommends denial of all three requested vacations.        



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

500’ NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:  VP18-0010 
 

REQUEST: The applicant requests to vacate ±1,756 sq. ft. of right-of-way (ROW) and all underlying 
easements associated with the Perch Canal and ±678 sq. ft. of platted easements associated with Lot 41, 
Block 4687. 
 

LOCATION: 1713 Savona Parkway West 
        Unit 70, Block 4687, Lots 40-41 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net   
 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): JBH Holdings, LLC. 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Jacob Ben-Hiam 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, May 7th 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case may be scheduled for a public hearing 
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive 
another public hearing notice if this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 
APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


 
  

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Item Number: 2.C.
Meeting Date: 5/7/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case #ZA19-0004; Address: 244 Santa Barbara Blvd. South; Applicant: Cape Coral Lodge, No.
367

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
Privately-initiated rezone for one 3.63-acre property from the Single-Family Residential District (R-
1B) to the Pedestrian Commercial District (C-1).

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials" 

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Wyatt Daltry, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator (239) 573-3160, wdaltry@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:wdaltry@capecoral.net












April 17, 2019 

City of Cape Coral 

Department of Community Development 

P O BOX 150027 

Cape Coral Fl 33915 

RE: LOI for rezoning application! 

To whom it may concern: 

My name is Robin Dawn Ryan and I am the owner of the Robin Dawn Academy of the 

Performing Arts where for the past 44 years I have been serving this community with my 

passion for the Arts. I currently run my business out of 932 Country Club Blvd where for the 

past 11 years, I have been leasing a roughly 6500 square foot building. 

Through the years my business has grown and so has my clientele hence why I have decided to 

buy a property that can meet my needs. For years, I have sought a property that can handle my 

clientele but have fallen short partly because in an effort to get the appropriate place, there are 

many different aspects to consider which include but are not limited to necessary room space 

for my classrooms, teachers and even enough parking lot spaces. Based on my current class 

roll, my staff and I feel confident that a building between a square footage area of 13,000 to 

15,000 would be ideal for our needs. Therefore, I chose to enter into a contract with the 

Masonic Lodge in November 2018 to purchase their property located at 244 Santa Barbara 
Blvd, Cape Coral, Fl. That property meets the criteria of what I am looking for. I have had the 
honor of visiting the property several times and it's the ideal building for me, my staff and my 

dancers. 



Shortly after going into contract, we have had several setbacks including our failure to close on 

March 31, 2019 as we had agreed to simply because the rezoning has been postponed time and 

time again. Having exhausted all extensions, I feel that applying for the rezoning on my own 

was my last option. 

Fortunately, both the bank and the Lodge have extended their deadlines until June 30th, 2019. 

However, both parties have made it clear that this will be the last extension. Therefore, I stand 

to lose a great rate that I've been able to lock and worse, lose the opportunity to own this 

property. That deadline is crucial because should we not be able to close by that date 

everything that we have worked so far to do will be null and void. Therefore, I am respectfully 

asking that you approve this rezoning application in order not to lose this contract. 

I thank you for your time and consideration and I hope that you will approve this request which 

would not only be beneficial to all parties but to the Community of Cape Coral. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Robin Dawn Ryan 

Owner 



 
 

STAFF REPORT 
ZA19-0004                                                                                         Cape Coral Lodge, No. 367 
DOCKET/CASE/APPLICATION NUMBER 
 
Wyatt Daltry, AICP, Planning Team 
Coordinator (239) 573-3160, 
wdaltry@capecoral.net 

 APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER 
 
244 Santa Barbara Blvd. South 
Cape Coral, FL 33991 

STAFF PLANNER 
 
 

 PROPERTY ADDRESS/LOCATION 

 
  

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Privately-initiated rezone for one 3.63-acre property 
from the Single-Family Residential District (R-1B) to 
the Pedestrian Commercial District (C-1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 
 
 
 

  

Positive Aspects of 
Application: 

• Request conforms with Commercial/Professional Future Land Use 
(recently approved on 4/1/19)  

• Current use of property is membership club, which is permitted in 
proposed district 

• Property is adjacent to Pine Island Corridor-zoned properties to north, 
with frontage on Santa Barbara Boulevard 

• Applicant intends to sell property to new owner that would develop use 
which is consistent with proposed zoning district 
 

Negative Aspects of 
Application: 

• None.  

Mitigating Factors: • None 
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Additional Applicant Information 

Applicant’s Representative: John Hardisson 
     244 Santa Barbara Blvd. 
     Cape Coral, FL 33991 
     239-443-6027 
 
Additional Site Information 

Urban Service Area:  Transition 
 
City Water and Sewer: The area is serviced by City water and sewer.   
 
Street Access:  The site is accessible from Santa Barbara Blvd, a major arterial roadway.   
 
STRAP Number: 14-44-23-C3-00010.0000 
 
Block/Lot(s): N/A; unplatted property 
 
Subdivision: N/A; unplatted property 
 
Zoning and Land Use Information: 
  

 
 
 
 
 

  

Subject  
Property: 

Future Land Use Zoning 

Current: Commercial/Professional (CP) Single-Family Residential (R-1B) 
Proposed: N/A Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) 

Surrounding Areas Future Land Use Zoning 
North: Pine Island Road District (PIRD) Corridor (CORR) 

South: CP Worship (W) and R-1B 
East: Single-Family Residential (SF) R-1B 
West: CP Single-family Residential (R-1A) 
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Background 
 
The area surrounding the site consists of a mixture of commercial, civic, and residential uses.  Aside from a miniature golf 
development located north of the property, the surrounding area has been developed for a minimum of 15 years, with 
some current uses in operation for 30 years. 
 
The subject site consists of a Masonic Lodge, established in 1975.  The lodge has been in the process of selling the property 
for the last few months but has been waiting for city-initiated efforts such as the large-scale Future Land Use Map 
Amendment (Ordinance 2-19) and mass rezone (Ordinance 4-19) to be completed.  While the large-scale Future Land Use 
Map Amendment has recently been adopted, the mass rezone will not be presented for final adoption until August 2019.  
Therefore, the applicant has proposed this rezone, with the intention of receiving approval before August 2019. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Analysis 
 
Staff analyzed the Comprehensive Plan to determine what policies apply to the proposed rezone.   

 
C-1 zoning is consistent with the CP future land use map classification.  The rezone is consistent with Objective 2 of the 
Future Land Use Element. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2: Location of New Commercial Development: New commercial development shall be so located to provide 
minimal vehicle trip lengths, at or near transportation nodes, and compatible with neighboring residential uses. 
 

If developed, this site would be in close proximity to an established professional employment center which is 
anchored by government uses, while providing commercial development adjacent to existing commercial 
development.  This proposed rezone is consistent with this Objective of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Land Use and Development Regulations -- Section 8.7 Amendments: 
 
Staff reviewed this request in accordance with Section 8.7 Amendments, .3 Consistency with Comprehensive Plan and 
General Standards, B. 1.-10. of the Land Use and Development Regulations and provides the following analysis.  This 
section is used for future land use map amendments, comprehensive plan amendments, and for rezone requests. 
 

1. The extent to which the value of the property is diminished by the proposed land use restriction or zoning of the 
property. 

 
A rezone from R-1B to C-1 would not diminish the land value because this property has incompatible land use and 
zoning. The C-1 zoning district permits the re-development of the site, which would increase its value. 
 

2. The extent to which the removal of a proposed land use restriction or change depreciates the value of other 
properties in the area.   
 
The proposal is not anticipated to depreciate the value of other properties in the area.  Nearby commercial uses 
have been in operation for decades, and the proposed usage of the site is that of an dance studio. 
 

3. The suitability of the property for the zoning purpose or land use restriction imposed on the property as zoned. 
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The proposed zoning district will be consistent with the land use classification of the Commercial/Professional 
Future Land Use Map Classification.  The site is small, at 3.63 acres, but is adjacent to existing Corridor-zoned 
properties, which permit commercial uses. Therefore, the request is suitable. 
  

4. The character of the neighborhood, existing uses, zoning of nearby and surrounding properties, and compatibility 
of the proposed land use restriction or zoning. 

 
The surrounding area has a commercial character to the north. Public institutional uses, such as a charter school 
and a church, are present to the west and south.  Residential uses are located to the east, across Santa Barbara 
Boulevard, a six-lane major arterial roadway. The proposed rezone is compatible with some of the surrounding 
area. 

 
5. The relative gain to the community as compared to the hardship, if any imposed, by the proposed land use 

restrictions or from rezoning said property. 
 

The effect of this rezoning is to slightly increase the City’s commercial stock in an area consisting mostly of non-
residential uses.  As a result, this proposed rezone is likely positive to the community. 
 

6. The community need for the use proposed by the zoning or land use restriction. 
 

Providing consistency between the future land use and the zoning is valuable to the community.  The City has a 
long-standing commercial square-footage shortfall; while small, the proposed rezone would help to reduce this 
deficiency.  The proposed rezone has a positive effect on the needs of the community. 

 
7. Length of time the property proposed to be rezoned has been vacant, as zoned, when considered in the context 

of the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the development of the proposed property and 
surrounding property. 
 
The property has been developed since 1975.   
 

8. The extent to which the proposed land use restriction or zoning promotes the health, safety, morals, or general 
welfare of this community. 

 
Approval of this rezone should have a negligible effect upon the health, general welfare, safety, or morals of the 
community due to the lack of effect upon the surrounding area.  Providing a zoning designation that is consistent 
with the future land use map classification should have a positive effect on the general welfare for the community.   

 
9. The extent to which the proposed land use, land use restriction, or zoning will impact the level of service standards 

for public facilities as specified in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Impacts on infrastructure for development on this site will be negligible as facility capacity exists for the 
transportation and utility infrastructure network.    

 
     10.   Whether the proposed land use restriction, removal of a restriction, or zoning is consistent with the City of Cape 

Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan. 
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The proposed C-1 zoning designation is consistent with the CP future land use classification.   

 
 
Public Notification  
 
This case will be publicly noticed as required by LUDR, Section 8.3.2.A as further described below. 
 
Publication:  A legal ad will be prepared and sent to the News-Press announcing the intent of the petitioners to rezone the 
property described within this report.  The ad will appear in the News-Press a minimum of 10 days prior to the public 
hearing scheduled before the Hearing Examiner. Following the public hearing before the Hearing Examiner, the ad 
announcing the final public hearing before the City Council will appear once in the News-Press.  The ad will appear in the 
newspaper not less than 10 days prior to the date of the final public hearing before the City Council.   
 
Written notice:  Property owners located within 500 feet from the property line of the land which the petitioners request 
to rezone will receive written notification of the scheduled public hearings. These letters will be mailed to the 
aforementioned parties a minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing scheduled before the Hearing Examiner.    
 
Posting of a Sign:  A large sign identifying the case and providing salient information will be posted on the property, as 
another means of providing notice of the rezoning request.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
Planning staff has reviewed this request in accordance with Section 8.7 Amendments, .3 Consistency with the 
Comprehensive Plan and General Standards A., B. 1.-10 of the Land Use and Development Regulations and the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan.  Planning Division recommends approval of the rezone request.  
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Staff Contact Information: 
 
 Wyatt Daltry, AICP 

Planning Team Coordinator 
Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 
(239) 573-3160 
email: wdaltry@capecoral.net 

 

mailto:jlettier@capecoral.net


       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:    ZA19-0004 
 

REQUEST:   Privately-initiated rezone for one 3.63-acre property from the Single-Family Residential 
District (R-1B) to the Pedestrian Commercial District (C-1). 
 

LOCATION: 244 Santa Barbara Blvd. South, Cape Coral, FL 33991 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Wyatt Daltry, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator (239) 573-3160, 
wdaltry@capecoral.net  
 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Cape Coral Lodge, No. 367 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: John Handisson 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M on Tuesday, May 7, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case may be scheduled for a public hearing 
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive 
another public hearing notice if this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 

mailto:wdaltry@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


 
  

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Item Number: 2.D.
Meeting Date: 5/7/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case #VA19-0002*; Address: 3724/3726 SE 10th Ave; Applicant: Kenneth D. Gill and Karen L.
Gill

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant requests a Variance to allow a portable pool in a side yard.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials" 

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Katherine Woellner, Planner, 239-574-0605, kwoellner@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:kwoellner@capecoral.net
















  
 

PLANNING DIVISION CASE REPORT VA19-0002 
 

 
 

REVIEW DATE: April 8, 2019 
REQUEST: A variance to allow a portable pool in a side yard.  

APPLICANT(S):  Kenneth Gill  
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Kenneth D. Gill  

Karen L. Gill 
3724/3726 SE 10th Ave.  
Cape Coral, FL 33904 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE(S): N/A 
SITE ADDRESS:  3724/3726 SE 10th Ave.  

Cape Coral, FL 33904 
STRAP NUMBER:  06-45-24-C4-00487.0330 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Cape Coral Unit 14 BLK.487 PB 13 PG 66 LOTS 33 + 34 
RIGHT-OF-WAY ACCESS: The subject property is a corner lot with frontage along SE 10th 

Ave. and SE 38th St. Primary access to the site is off SE 10th Ave.  
URBAN SERVICE AREA:  Infill 

CODE COMPLIANCE CASE: Yes (CE19-006211) 
PREPARED BY:  Katherine Woellner, Planner  
APPROVED BY:  Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager 

RECOMMENDATION:  Denial 



Planning Division Case Report  Variance 19-0002—Portable Swimming Pool in Side Yard 
April 8, 2019 Page 2 of 4 
 

BACKGROUND 

The 13.66± sq. ft.  subject property is a corner lot in the southeastern portion of the City. The property is two 
platted lots which host a duplex built in 2002. The duplex meets all the required setbacks and the property 
meets all dimensional standards for the Multi-Family Residential (R-3) District. The R-3 Zoning consistent with 
the Multi-Family Future Land Use Classification of the site.  

A Code Compliance Case was started on February 28, 2019 regarding a portable swimming pool.  The owner 
was cited for placing a pool in the side yard and for not properly anchoring the structure for the structure. The 
property owner did not apply for a building permit prior to constructing the pool.  

Since the Code Compliance case was started, the property owner has applied for a permit for a six ft. tall wooden 
fence and a variance to allow the pool to remain in its current location.  

The only structures existing on the site is the duplex, built by the property owner, and a four ft. tall chain-link 
fence surrounding the side and rear yards.  

 

APPLICABLE REGULATION(S) 

The variance request is to allow a portable pool in the side yard. Per LUDR Section 3.10.2:  

“Portable swimming pools are prohibited in the front or the side of any residential lot. Portable 
swimming pools capable of holding 24 inches in depth or more of water shall be anchored into the 
ground sufficiently to prohibit movement during a hurricane. Portable pools shall be enclosed by a 
fence or other protective material, or otherwise shall be covered, when not in use, by a protective 
cover so that a child cannot accidentally enter the pool. Drainage of pools so as to permit the water 
to run onto property of other people is prohibited. Wading or splash pools not capable of holding 12 
inches or more of water are exempt from the provisions of this subsection.” 

The definitions section of the code states that “yards” are:  

“The open space surrounding the principal building on any lot, unoccupied and unobstructed by a 
portion of that building from the ground to the sky except where specifically permitted by this 
ordinance...” 

Pools have specific setbacks per LUDR, Section 2.7.2, Table R-3.b:  

“(b) Single-family or duplex: Opened or enclosed pools or screen enclosures are permitted no closer 
than ten feet from any rear lot line. Open or enclosed pools or screen enclosures shall be placed at 
the rear of the structure and may not extend more than ten feet beyond the side of the structure or 
into the required setback Any part of a pool or screen enclosure covered by a roof or enclosed by side 
walls over six feet in height shall be covered by the limitations regarding location of the structure. 
The minimum distance requirement from a lot line shall be measured from the exterior of the screen 
enclosure for a screen enclosure or an enclosed pool and from the waterline of an unenclosed pool. 
In no instance shall any pool, pool enclosure, or screen enclosure be placed within a utility or drainage 
easement. (See Article III, § 3.10.) “ 

 

 

https://library.municode.com/fl/cape_coral/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=ARTIIISUDIRE_S3.10SWPO
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ANALYSIS  

A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification will 
not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved and not 
the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, a literal 
interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.   

Staff has reviewed this application based on the regulations regarding accessory uses in LUDR, Section 3.1, and 
the five standards for variances in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis: 

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in the 
same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant.    

Staff Comment: The R-3 District requires a minimum front setback of 25 ft., a side setback of 7.5 ft., and 
rear setback of 20 ft. The survey of the property depicts a front setback of 25 ft., side of 10 ft., and rear 
of 22 ft. The frontage along SE 38th Street requires a 10 ft. setback and the survey shows the closest point 
of the house 16 ft. from the property line. None of the setbacks are nonconforming. 

The subject property is about 13,669 sq. ft. and a duplex in the R-3 District requires a minimum area of 
10,000 sq. ft. The site exceeds the minimum lot area requirement by 3,669 sq. ft.  

The duplex has two separate dwelling units. The applicant only resides in one unit of the duplex. Because 
two dwelling units exist on one property, yard access is split between the two occupants.  

The lot shape is trapezoidal instead of rectangular, meaning the duplex is closer to one side than the 
other. This shape creates a large side yard on one side of the property and a smaller, linear rear yard and 
interior side yards.  

The lot size and setbacks of the structure do not create any special conditions on the property; however, 
the lot shape and duplex configuration does. 

Determination: Standard MET by the applicant 

 

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 
district.   

Staff Comment: Granting the variance would allow a pool in, what is currently considered, a side yard 
which is specifically prohibited per the swimming pool code. Granting the variance would confer special 
privileges on the applicant.  

Determination: Standard NOT MET by the applicant     

 

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.   

Staff Comment: The subject property is a corner lot with large side setbacks and a long, narrow back 
yard. As currently configured, the duplex sits about 22 ft. from the rear property line. The zoning code 
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states that pools cannot be within 10 ft. from the rear property line, leaving about 12 ft. for a pool, deck, 
and enclosure.  

It is a reasonable expectation to place a swimming pool, especially a portable swimming pool, on a 
residential property and the literal interpretation of the regulations prohibit the placement of such a 
pool on this site.  

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant 

 

4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   

Staff Comment: The applicant is proposing a 15 ft. diameter aboveground pool (portable pool) towards 
the rear of the existing side yard which will be screened by a 6 ft. wood fence. The variance requested 
by the applicant is the minimum necessary to allow for a pool on the property.  

Determination: Standard MET by the applicant 

 

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

Staff Comment: The City’s pool regulations and definitions of yards have created a development pattern 
of pools located behind the primary structure. Granting a variance for a pool in the side yard would be 
counter to the pattern seen throughout the city.  

Determination: Standard NOT MET by the applicant     

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds that is variance meets THREE of the FIVE standards established for variances.  Since this request 
does not meet all five standards staff recommends DENIAL. 

 

Staff Contact Information 
Katherine Woellner, Planner  
PH: 239-574-0605 
Email: kwoellner@capecoral.net  

mailto:kwoellner@capecoral.net


       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

500’ NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:   VA19-0002  
 

REQUEST:   The applicant requests a Variance to allow a portable pool in a side yard. 
 

LOCATION: 3724/3726 SE 10th Ave.  
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Katherine Woellner, Planner, 239-574-0605, kwoellner@capecoral.net,  
 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Kenneth D. Gill and Karen L. Gill 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, May 7th, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

mailto:kwoellner@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
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Friday, May 24, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION: 

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
 Division-   Department-  

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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